statements for the year-ended financial statements, including GASB34. 

3. Management Review – In addition to the audit described above, the agreement 
may include special audits to be conducted as deemed necessary by 14th 
DAA/Santa Cruz County Fairgrounds management. Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($7,500) per year is budgeted for such audits, and this fixed 
amount shall be factored into bids, as shown on cost sheets. Details of the special 
audits and cost will be determined at a later point. 

4. Deadline for Submission of Reports 

• The audit report for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021, shall be due